
 
If you require further information, please contact: Jemma Durkan 

Telephone 01344 352209 
E-mail: jemma.durkan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

THURSDAY 7 JULY 2011 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Thursday 
7 July 2011 at 6.30 pm in the David Hicks Room (formerly Committee Room 1), 
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Mark Moon 
 Project Director 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Councillor Iain McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Executive Member for the Environment 
Councillor Paul Gittings, Reading Boroough Council 
Councillor Rachel Eden, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Gary Cowan, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Rob Stanton, Wokingham Borough Council 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 
 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Thursday 7 July 2011 (6.30 pm) 

David Hicks Room (formerly Committee Room 1), Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 Page No 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD  

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 16 March 2011.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency.  
 

 

5. PROGRESS REPORT  5 - 14 
 To inform the Board of progress since the last meeting.  

 
 

6. AUDIT OF RE3 JOINT WASTE PFI  15 - 54 
 To inform the Board of the result of the recent audit of the re3 Joint 

Waste PFI.  
 

 

7. REVIEW OF JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT  55 - 68 
 To update the Board on the result of a review of the Joint Working 

Agreement (JWA) and proposed amendments.  
 

 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 14 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 
 

 

 



 

Report Containing Exempt Information 

9. RISK REGISTER  69 - 72 
 To note the updated Risk Register.  

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
16 MARCH 2011 
(6.30  - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Ricky Duveen 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Gary Cowan 
Councillor Rob Stanton 
 

Officers Pete Baveystock 
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Manager 
Pete Thompson, Reading Borough Council 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dave Fisher, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, re3 Project Director 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  
 Councillor Stanway, Reading Borough Council 

  
 

25. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

26. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held 
on 16 December 2010, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Regarding matters arising from the minutes the following were discussed: 
 
• Further amendments to the Joint Working Agreement had been finalised and 

once legal advice had been sought the finalised agreement would be signed 
off by the Executive of all three Councils.  It was requested that the draft 
amended Joint Working Agreement be brought to the next before being 
signed off.                            

(Action: Oliver Burt) 

27. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

28. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Duveen be elected Vice-Chairman of the Board. 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

29. Progress Report  
The Board considered a report informing of progress since the last meeting on 16 
December 2010.  The report covered: 
 
Operations and Facilities – Works at Smallmead on the fire protection system had 
been completed and the contractor was expecting written confirmation from the 
insurers confirming cover. 
 
A letter thanking the staff at both Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC)  in 
recognition of the continued high levels of satisfaction expressed by site users was 
signed by the members.  It was noted that the staff at both centres had performed 
highly and the Board expressed their thanks. 
 
Longshot Lane Mini-MRF – As a result of trials regarding a Mini-MRF at Longshot 
Lane and the use of a mechanical ‘grab’, it has been agreed between the Contractor 
and Officers, that a mechanical ‘grab’ be used to extract mixed recyclables. 
 
Retail Outlet Replacement – Work with Sue Ryder Care had begun at both the 
HWRCs collecting various bric-a-brac for re-sale. The scheme had been considered 
successful by both site and Sue Ryder staff.  An update on the ongoing work 
regarding the scheme would be brought to the next meeting.   (Action: Oliver Burt) 
 
Haulage Contract Re-Let – The Haulage Market Testing process was 
[...]
acknell Forest Council.  
 (Action: Oliver Burt) 
 

2



 

The development of work with The Green Machine regarding paint recycling was 
discussed by the Board.   The Project Officers had been investigating how to facilitate 
a scheme at the recycling centres and further information would be brought to the 
next meeting.  (Action: Oliver Burt) 
 
Performance – The Board noted the provisional performance figures and received a 
presentation regarding maximising the contribution of existing kerbside recycling 
collections. 
 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy – A review of the strategy was 
scheduled for 25 March 2011 and an update of progress would be forwarded to the 
Board. 
 
Use of re3 Facilities by West Berkshire Residents – The Board discussed the 
response received from the Corporate Director of Environment at West Berkshire 
regarding the outstanding amounts relating to use at the re3 facilities.  The Board 
decided on the following actions –  
 
1 A letter from the Chairman would be sent to the Chief Executive and the 

Leader of West Berkshire Council outlining the views of the Board. 
 
2 Signs would be erected at Longshot Lane and Smallmead as soon after the 1 

June 2011 as possible. 
 
3 Officers would report back to the Board regarding gating options at both sites. 
 
4 The Joint Waste Agreement would reflect the details of the terms for any 

agreement entered into with another council who would wish to use the 
recycling sites. 

 
(Action: Mark Moon/Oliver Burt) 
 
 
Issues regarding sub-contracts were also discussed by the Board and it was 
suggested that investigation work be carried out on the matter. (Action: Oliver Burt) 

30. Dates of Future Meetings  
Due to officer availability the next meeting date was to be decided.  The Board noted 
the subsequent dates –  
 
Tuesday 20 September 2011 – Bracknell Council Offices 
Thursday 15 December 2011 – Reading Council Offices 
Thursday 22 March 2012 – Wokingham Council Offices. 

31. Workshop Dates  
The workshop dates were to be decided. 

32. Exclusion of Public and Press  
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to information) Regulations 2000 and having regarding to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 9 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 

3



 

 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

33. Risk Register  
The Board received and noted a report containing exempt information relating to its 
Risk Register. 
 
Risk items 15a and 16 on Register were discussed and it was noted that on-going 
work would be undertaken to address any future issues. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

4



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 7th July 2011  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - PROJECT UPDATE 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board (JWDB) of 

progress since its last meeting on 16th March 2011. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note progress made since the last meeting on 16th March 2011. 
 
2.2 That Members approve option 2 (at 3.31 below) and instruct the re3 Project 

Team to negotiate with the Contractor to effect the change. 
 
2.3 That Members endorse the proposal described at 3.39 below and instruct the 

re3 Project Team to develop the proposal further with the Contractor for future 
approval by the JWDB 

 
2.4 That Members approve the draft design of the entrance sign to the Household 

Waste Recycling Centres as attached at Appendix 3. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Operations and Facilities 
 
3.1 The Contractor is developing a business case for making some amendments to the 

MRF. The amendments will be aimed at recovering recyclables from material 
currently rejected.  

 
3.2 The bene
[...]
There is a network of Community Repaint schemes operating across the UK. They 

collect unwanted and surplus paint and redistribute it to individuals and communities 
in need. In doing so, they seek to deliver economic, social and environmental 
benefits. 

 
3.13 Green Machine had prepared a proposal to work as a sub-contractor at the HWRC’s. 

Under the proposal, they would offer a saving on the high costs (c£280,000 pa) of 
managing unwanted paint through our HWRC’s. 

 
3.14 The basis of their proposal was to divert, for community re-use across the re3 area, 

40% of paint currently received at the sites for a payment equivalent to 30% of the 
total annual cost. As a result, the councils should ultimately have been able to see a 
saving equivalent to 10% of the total cost (c£28,000 pa). 

 
3.15 Since developing that proposal however, the Contractor has proposed to process all 

paint received at the HWRC’s via a facility they own. Officers have no detail at 
present but we are told the new arrangement will be as much as £100,000 cheaper 
than the current total cost of paint processing. 

 
3.16 If the reduced cost is realised, that would have implications to the Green Machine 

proposal – reducing the value of the 30% they would expect to receive. It is as yet 
unclear whether Green Machine would be able to operate the service for a reduced 
payment (c£54,000 pa). 

 
3.17 As such, Green Machine has proposed that they begin the Community Repaint 

scheme and operate for 9 months (receiving at least two quarterly fixed payments). In 
that time it is expected that detail will have emerged about the Contractor’s proposal 
and discussions between them and Green Machine will have progressed to enable 
both to operate alongside one-another. 

 
Haulage Contract Re-let 

 
3.18 Members have approved (JWDB 21st September 2010) the early commencement of 

the Haulage Market Testing process contained within our Private Finance Initiative 
(PFI) contract.  

 
3.19 Since that decision the re3 Project Team have been working with the contractor in 

order to follow the processes described within the contract for the market testing of 
the haulage required and to seek to minimise any increase in costs. 

6



 
3.20 The process, as laid-out within the Contract, was not followed precisely ‘to the letter’ 

as it required adherence to some of the principles of the EU Procurement Regime (as 
if the Contractor were a public body). As a result both parties have agreed to restart 
the process.  

 
3.21 It is still the intention of the Contractor that the new haulage arrangements 

commence in December 2011 as intended. However, the Contractor is also 
negotiating with the incumbent haulier about a short extension of the existing 
arrangement in case there is a further unforeseen delay.   

 
Savings Proposals 

 
3.22 Council Officers have been engaged in discussions with colleagues from our PFI 

Contractor, Waste Recycling Group (WRG), in relation to savings and income 
generation. 

 
3.23 The requirement to make savings across public services is clear. Officers have taken 

their lead from the Cabinet Office and HM Treasury who are working with cross 
departmental suppliers and ‘portfolio’ contractors to make savings within Public 
Private Partnership (PPP) Contracts across Government. They are keen that local 
authorities do the same.  

 
3.24 Among proposals which have so far emerged from discussions with our PFI 

contractor, are two which Members will wish to give consideration to. The two 
proposals are described from 3.25 to 3.34 and 3.35 to 3.41 below. 

 
3.25 The first proposal involves the provision within the PFI contract of resources for two 

members of the staff to deliver the education and waste minimisation functions of the 
contract. As a very broad description, their role includes running and maintaining the 
educational facilities at Smallmead and Longshot Lane, visits to schools and the 
coordination and production of both information/education material for service users 
and some contractual documents.  

 
3.26 In practice, the education and waste minimisation staff have often been engaged in 

activities for the contractor in addition to those described above. 
 
3.27 From the start of the contract until September 2010, the roles were carried-out most 

ably by the appointed staff. Unfortunately, both individuals left the employment of 
WRG at that point.  

 
3.28 In light of the need to make savings, and at the suggestion of the re3 Project Team, 

the contractor recruited one member of staff to replace those who had left in 
September 2010. Unfortunately, that did not appear to work very well as the absence 
of available support meant that the individual was constantly stretched.  

 
3.29 When the replacement member of staff left in January 2011, it was agreed to delay 

the recruitment of replacement staff while a review was conducted. This delay affords 
the re3 councils an opportunity to consider the value of the service and its role in the 
future of the re3 partnership. 

 
3.30 At the commencement of the contract, £100,000 per annum was put aside from the 

councils payments to fund education and waste minimisation activities. A further 
£50,000 was put aside to fund staff costs for the two posts. Both sums are subject to 
the application of RPI and in the current year amount to £121,600 and £60,800 
respectively. 

 
7



3.31 There would appear to be three workable options, as described below. 
 

1. Retain the service, including continuing to contribute full payment, as 
described within the contract. 

 
2. Retain the service broadly as described within the contract but seek to revise 

the terms and conditions so that the staff were seconded (or similar) to the 
councils rather than being separate from them. Alongside this change, the 
councils could also renegotiate a reduced budget for activities, thereby 
realising a saving alongside the retention of this 
[...]
ting idle, they could be opened-up for 
local traders and SME’s who would pay a fee to recycle and dispose of their trade 
waste. 

 
3.40 This kind of proposal could have some advantages to all concerned. These could 

include the following: 
 

8



• Addressing the need, as previously identified by the re3 councils but now also 
included in the recent Government Review of Waste Policy in England 2011, 
to support local businesses through our facilities. 

• Reduce some of the operational tension at the HWRC’s between receiving 
waste from traders and householders and help to ensure that council tax 
payers are not footing the bill for trade waste. 

• Provide the simple basis upon which to be open for business to traders who 
are prepared to support our aim to recycle and recover as much as possible.  

• Generate an income stream for the councils based on a charging scheme 
which is reasonable for traders and easily administered – the aim being to 
make it simple for small businesses. 

• Provide another service area in which the councils and our Contractor can 
collaborate. 

 
3.41 The re3 Project Team therefore recommends that Members endorse the proposal 

described at 3.39 above and that the re3 Project Team be instructed to develop the 
proposal further with WRG for future approval by the JWDB. 

 
3.42 The Contractor has been asked to assess the level of revenue received from the 

councils in relation to both the Mini-MRF and Retail Outlet elements of the Contract 
(referred to previously at 3.4 and 3.8 respectively) up to the point at which 
replacements for those undertakings were in place. 

 
Finance 
 

3.43 The provisional financial position for 2010/11 is attached under Appendix 1. 
 
3.44 The project is reporting a collective under spend of £777,000 for 2010/11; this is 

lower than the £1.2million under spend reported at the last meeting. 
 
3.45 Quarter 4 actual costs were higher than anticipated, primarily due to an increase in 

contract wast
[...]
pal waste was diverted from landfill in 2010/11, compared 

to 55.5% in 2009/10. 
 
3.55 Reading’s provisional NI 192 result for 2010/11 is 34.9%. This is an improvement on 

the 2009/10 score of 33.4%. 
 
3.56 71.4% of Reading’s municipal waste was diverted from landfill in 2010/11, compared 

to 47.5% in 2009/10. 
 
3.57 Wokingham’s provisional NI 192 result for 2010/11 is 41.1%. This is an improvement 

on the 2009/10 score of 38.4%. 
 
3.58 79.4% of Wokingham’s municipal waste was diverted from landfill in 2010/11, 

compared to 55.4% in 2009/10. 
 
3.59 The improvements in rates of diversion from landfill are largely due to full availability 

of the Lakeside Energy from Waste facility in 2010/11; due to delayed commissioning 
the facility was only partly available in 2009/10.  

 
 

Use of re3 Facilities by West Berkshire Residents 
 
3.60 Payment has now been received from West Berkshire, according to the agreed 

methodology, for the 2008/09 and 2009/10 years.  
 
3.61 West Berkshire paid £200,000 “on account” in 2010/11. A reconciliation process now 

needs to be undertaken to establish the actual charge due for the period and the 
appropriate reconciliation invoice will be raised. 

 
3.62 Attached at Appendix 3 is a draft design for an entrance sign to the HWRCs. The 

design shown is for Smallmead and therefore includes space for a removable sticker 
depicting the West Berkshire logo. This is so that they and any other Council that we 
form a reciprocal agreement with, can feature on the sign. For practical reasons it is 
not proposed that the West Berkshire logo appears on the Longshot Lane sign, but 
the same principle could apply.  

 
3.63 Members are requested to approve the draft design at Appendix 3. 
 
 

Risk Register 
 
3.64 The Risk Register has been updated and will be considered at the appropriate point 

in the agenda. 
 
 

10



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Board Report 16th March 2011 
 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project 
[...]
Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Actual
Budget
Forecast

 12



Appendix 2 
 
JWDB - re3 Waste PFI Management Costs
2010/11 Period to 31 March 2011

Employees Budget YTD Cost YTD Variance Comments

£ £ £
Salaries, NI & Super 166,800 145,206 -21,594 

Training 3,000 475 -2,525 

Employees sub total 169,800 145,681 -24,119 

Other Costs Budget Cost Variance Comments

Transport
Travel Expenses 1,000 566 -434 

Supplies & Services

Equipment 3,500 0 -3,500 

Stationery 500 28 -472 

Consultancy Fees 134,548 117,375 -17,173 

Purchase of Computer Equipment 6,700 800 -5,900 

Mobile Phones 400 358 -42 

Support Services/Recharges 20,900 20,000 -900 

Other Costs sub total £167,548 £139,127 -£28,421

2009/10 Total £337,348 284,808£ -£52,540

Note: Eversheds invoices for legal advice regarding additional EfW are split equally between Reading & Wokingham.

Council Recharge 2010/11 £
Bracknell £70,856
Reading £107,126
Wokingham £106,826
Total £284,808

  
 

13



Appendix 3 
 

 

14



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 7th July 2011  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD  
REPORT ON AUDIT OF THE re3 JOINT WASTE PFI 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the result of the recent audit of the 

re3 Joint Waste PFI. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To endorse the audit report relating to the re3 Joint Waste PFI (appended to 

this report). 
 
2.2 To approve the Management Responses, and associated actions, included 

within the audit report. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Audits Findings 
 
3.1 The audit report concludes that there is substantial assurance as to the adequacy 

and effectiveness of the control framework put in place by the re3 councils.  
 
3.2 The audit makes 15 recommendations. There are no high priority recommendations. 

Seven are medium priority and eight are low priority. 
 
3.3 The re3 Management Team have responded to the audit recommendations and both 

are included within the Manag
[...]

 

16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 7th July 2011  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD  
REPORT ON AMENDMENTS TO re3 JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the result of a review of the Joint 

Working Agreement (JWA) and proposed amendments. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members approve the changes to the Joint Working Agreement as 

detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 That Members approve the plan for formalising the amendments as described 

at 3.5 to 3.8 below.  
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Review of Joint Working Agreement 
 
3.1 There have been two previous substantive reports on amendments to the JWA (30 

September 2008 and 18 March 2009). Upon each occasion, Members indicated their 
approval for proposed changes. 

 
3.2 Since that time, each council has sought and received the approval to adopt a list of 

changes to the JWA from its respective Executive. 
 
3.3 Subsequent to that approval, further changes were identified and precipitated a 

review of the process to date prior to the formal sealing of a new JWA (and adoption 
of it as a working document for the partner councils). The process of sealing the 
document is akin to the process undertaken upon ‘signing’ the joint waste PFI 
contract on October 31st 2006. The JWA is part of the PFI contract. 

 
3.4 At the last JWDB Meeting on March 16 2011, Members asked that the proposed 

changes to the JWA be brought to this meeting. Those changes are included at 
Appendix 1.  

 
3.5 Officers have reviewed all the changes previously approved by the JWDB and those 

which they deemed, through regular use of the JWA, to be necessary. Those 
change
[...]
n

tr
ac

t 
W

as
te

 C
at

eg
or

y 
A

 s
en

t 
to

 

La
nd

fi
ll 

by
 

th
e 

C
on

tr
ac

to
r  

in
 

th
e 

re
le

va
nt

 C
on

tra
ct

 M
on

th
 

T
L x

 
Is

 
th

e 
to

nn
ag

e 
of

 
C

on
tr

ac
t 

W
as

te
 

C
at

eg
or

y 
A

 
 

se
nt

 
to

 
la

nd
fi

ll 
at

tr
ib

ut
ab

le
 t

o 
th

e 
re

le
va

nt
 P

ar
ty

 f
or

 

th
e 

re
le

va
nt

 C
on

tra
ct

 M
on

th
  

T
l 

Is
 

th
e 

to
nn

ag
e 

of
 

C
on

tr
ac

t 
W

as
te

 

C
at

eg
or

y 
A

 s
en

t 
to

 L
an

df
ill

 b
y 

th
e 

C
on

tr
ac

to
r 

in
 

th
e 

re
le

va
nt

 
C

on
tra

ct
 

M
on

th
 e

xc
lu

di
ng

 f
or

 th
e 

av
oi

da
nc

e 
of

 
do

ub
t t

he
 B

ur
gh

fi
el

d 
D

ir
ec

t T
on

na
ge

 

 �  
 

 

68



Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board
	5 Progress Report
	6 Audit of re3 Joint Waste PFI
	Re3 waste contract - final audit report

	7 Review of Joint Working agreement
	JWA Changes 2011 22 June

	Report Containing Exempt Information
	9 Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
7 JULY 2011 

(6.30  - 8.50 pm) 
 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Iain McCracken 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Gary Cowan 
Councillor Rob Stanton 
 

Officers Pete Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council 
Pete Thompson, Reading Borough Council 
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Manager 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dave Fisher, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, re3 Project Director 
Claire Armstrong, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Parker, Reading Borough Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  
 Councillor Eden 

  
 

34. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

35. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Gittings be elected Vice-Chairman of the Board. 

36. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held 
on 16 March 2011, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

37. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

38. Progress Report  
The Board considered a report informing of progress since the last meeting on 16 
March 2011.  The report covered: 
 
• Operations and Facilities – A proposal by the contractor was being developed 

on amendments to the MRF to increase performance.  This would lead to more 



 

recycling which in turn create an increase in income for the Contractor and 
potentially the councils. 

 
• Retail Outlet Replacement – Since the arrangement began in March 2011 items 

retrieved from the re3 HWRC’s have raised £6,000 for Sue Ryder Care. 
 

It was noted that a press release with correct information would be sent out on 
this matter  

 
• Community repaint – A proposal had been received from Green Machine on 

managing unwanted paint through the HWRC’s.  The proposal was to divert for 
community re-use across the re3 area 40% of paint currently received for a 
payment of 30% of the total annual cost.  The savings for the councils would be 
the equivalent to 10% of the total cost.   Since this proposal the Contractor has 
also submitted a scheme to process all the paint at one of their own facilities. 

 
WRG were encouraged to propose their business case at the earliest opportunity.  
If no proposal was made before the next JWDB meeting then the existing Green 
Machine proposal would be given preference. 

(Action: Oliver Burt) 
 

• Haulage Contract Re-let – The re3 project Team had been working with the 
contractor to follow the process for the Haulage Market Testing to seek to 
minimise any increase in costs.  Progress was being made and the new haulage 
arrangements were due to commence in December 2011. 

 
• Savings Proposals – Discussions had taken place with the Contractor in relation 

to savings and income generation and as a result of this two options had been 
considered.   

 
The Board considered the first proposal for savings regarding two members of 
staff who delivered the education and waste minimisations functions of the 
contract.  As a result of staff turnover these roles were currently vacant which 
enabled the re3 councils an opportunity to consider the value of this service within 
the re3 partnership.  The Board agreed that the savings could be made by 
utilising the approach to the service and facilitating provisions within councils 
departments.  A budget of £50,000 would be retained for education and waste 
minimisation activities across the re3 area and the remainder would be taken as a 
saving via the appropriate contractual mechanism. 
 
The next proposal for savings would be to change the opening hours of the two 
HWRC’s to facilitate potential savings. It was suggested that by reducing the 
hours open to the public these could be utilised so that local traders and SME’s 
could pay a fee to use the facilities.  This would enable a generation of income 
and address the requirements included in the recent Government Review of 
Waste Policy in England 2011.  The Board decided that further details should be 
brought to the next meeting with a proposal outlined on this basis.  

(Action: Oliver Burt) 
 

• Finance – The Contractor had revised the calculation regarding the modelled 
income and the share of savings for the Council.  The previous estimation of the 
Councils’ share of the saving was £362,500; however the Contractor had recently 
advised that there was no longer any share of excess income for the Councils.   

 



 

The Board discussed the revised calculation and the Project Director advised that 
he would be meeting with the Contractor to discuss the issue.  The Board agreed 
that necessary legal advice should be sought on the matter, and dependent on 
the advice received the councils would proceed to Dispute Resolution.   The 
Board would be kept informed on progress with the situation with regular 
briefings. 

(Action: Mark Moon) 
 

• Performance – The Board noted the provisional performance figures for 2010/11 
and that these had improved in comparison to 2009/10.   

 
• Use of re3 Facilities by West Berkshire residents – Payment had been 

received from West Berkshire for 2008/09 and 2009/10 for use of the facilities.  
Payment for 2010/11 and further payments would be paid ‘on account’ and a 
reconciliation process would be undertaken to establish the actual charge due. 
 
An entrance sign for the Smallmead site had been drafted which included a 
removable sticker with the West Berkshire logo featured.  Subject to amendments 
this would be displayed at the site.  
 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 Progress made since the last meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on 

16 March 2010 be noted. 
 
2 The service regarding the delivery of education and waste minimisation 

functions as described within the contract be retained but seek to revise the 
terms and conditions so that the roles were seconded (or similar) to the 
councils rather than being separate from them.  Alongside this change, the 
council would reduce the budget to £50,000 for activities in relation to this 
service.  The re3 Project Team be approved to negotiate with the Contractor 
to effect the change. 

 
3 Proposals to open up the HWRC’s to local traders and SMEs be endorsed 

and the re3 Project Team be instructed to develop the proposal further with 
the Contractor for future approval by the JWDB. 

 
4 Regular briefings on negotiations relating to the financial processes and 

savings options between the Councils and the Contractor should be provided 
to Members.  Further details on cost transparency arrangements would be 
brought to future Board meetings. 

 
4 The draft design of the entrance sign to the Household Waste Recycling 

Centres, subject to final amendments by the re3 Project Team be approved. 

39. Audit of re3 Joint Waste PFI  
The Board received the Annual Audit Report 2011/12 of the re3 Joint Waste PFI 
contract.  It had been agreed by the Board on 1 July 2010 that one audit would be 
carried out on the Joint Waste PFI on behalf of the three councils by the Audit Team 
of Reading Borough Council. 
 
The audit was carried out in April 2011 and areas looked at were: 
 
• Finance  



 

• Facilities 
• Governance 
• Relationships 
 
The Board were informed of the recommendations and actions as a result of the audit 
which would be carried out every two years. 
 
The Board noted the recommendations and agreed that the progress reports on 
these would be brought on a quarterly basis to the Joint Waste Disposal Board. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The audit report relating to the re3 Joint Waste PFI, as per the appendix 

attached to the report, be endorsed. 
 
2 The Management Responses and associated actions included within the audit 

report be approved. 
 
3 Progress reports on the outcome and result of actions from the audit report be 

brought on a regular quarterly basis to future Joint Waste Disposal Board 
meetings. 

40. Review of Joint Working agreement  
The Board received a report on the results of the review of the Joint Working 
Agreement (JWA) and proposed amendments. 
 
The Board were informed that the amendments are to be approved by each Council 
within their own Executive arrangements.  Officers would then arrange a date for the 
new version of the JWA to be sealed.   The Project Manager noted that it would be 
preferable for the document to be sealed by the end of 2011 dependent on the 
Executive arrangements of the three councils.  The Board discussed dates and 
confirmed that these would be brought to the next meeting of the JWDB. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The changes to the Joint Working Agreement as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 

report be approved.  
 
2 The plan for formalising the amendments, as per 3.5 to 3.8, of the associated 

report, be approved. 

41. Exclusion of Public and Press  
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to information) Regulations 2000 and having regarding to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 9 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

42. Risk Register  



 

The Board received and noted a report containing exempt information relating to its 
Risk Register. 
 
The Project Manager also informed that Board that due to the governments recent 
review of the Waste Policy a revised process to consider risk management, business 
continuity and benefits realisation, with an re3 strategic context; would be brought to 
a future meeting. 
 

(Action: Oliver Burt/Mark Moon)  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


